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E6. BELLSOUTH SWA SERVICE

This section concurs in BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC’s (BST’s) Tariff FCC No. 1, Section 6, which can be accessed via
the following hypertext link:

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fcc/1006.pdf

Exceptions to this concurrence of BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC’s (BST’s) Tariff FCC No. 1, Section 6, are as listed below. The
following cited exceptions relate to that specific section in the interstate Tariff FCC No. 1.

E6.1.1 BellSouth SWA Service Arrangements and Manner of Provision

E6.1.1 (A) BellSouth SWA FGA

In lieu of the language in Tariff FCC No. 1, the following applies to the intrastate jurisdiction.
BellSouth SWA FGA provides line side access to Company end office switches with an associated seven digit local telephone number
for the use in originating and terminating communications to an Interexchange Carrier's intrastate service or a Company-provided, end-
office based, intrastate private network switching service. When a customer certifies that it is providing an intrastate, interLATA
private network switching function for the end user at its terminal location, the end user may order BellSouth SWA FGA for off-
network access. Otherwise, the customer may order such access. An end user is restricted to ordering BellSouth SWA FGA for off-
network access associated with private network switches. Additionally BellSouth SWA FGA FX/ONAL type services will be billed
directly to the end user (subscriber) of these services. Customers are not restricted to the off-network access capability. Also,
customers can order BellSouth SWA FGA in connection with providing interLATA foreign exchange service and MTS-like service.
When associated with a Company-provided, end-office based private network switch, end users must order BellSouth SWA FGA for
off-network access.1 When BellSouth SWA FGA service is ordered by an end user for use with a Company provided private network
switch, the end user must specify the customer that provides the interLATA links of the private network service. If an end user
provides the interLATA links of its private network, the end user may order BellSouth SWA FGA for off-network access. A more
detailed description of BellSouth SWA FGA service is provided in E6.2.1 of Tariff FCC No 1.

The Company may bill BellSouth SWA FGA FX/ONAL type service directly to the customer's end user, in which case the end user
will be subject to the deposit, payment and credit arrangements specified in E2.4.1 of this intrastate tariff.

E6.1.1 (J) BellSouth Local Number Portability Database Servicesdo not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.1.3 Rate Categories

The information surcharge is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.1.3 (A) BellSouth SWA Transport

E6.1.3 (A)(1)In addition to the language in Tariff FCC No. 1, the following also applies to the intrastate jurisdiction. Switched Local Channel
Switched Local Channel charge will be applicable when associated with services ordered by End Users which are utilizing a Company-provided,
end office based private network switching system.

E6.1.3 (A) BellSouth SWA Transport

E6.1.3 (A) (6) Interface Group Arrangements

E6.1.3 (A) (6) (c)Interface Group 3 is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.1.3 (A) (6) (i)CCS7 Signaling Connection Premises Interface Codes

ATM circuit emulation connecting to FGD trunks is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.1.3 (A) (7) Optional Features

E6.1.3 (A) (7) (k) SWA BellSouth Customer Network Management Service Optional Feature

Customer Network Management Service Optional Feature is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

(C)

(C)
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E6.1 General (Cont'd)
E6.1.3 (A) (10) BellSouth Dedicated Ring

E6.1.3 (A) (10) (j)Surveillance (per Node, per BellSouth Dedicated Ring) is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.1.3 (F) BellSouth Local Number Portability Database Servicesdo not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.1.9 BellSouth Cross Connect Service
Intra-Office Collocation Cross Connect Service is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2 Provision And Description of BellSouth SWA Service Arrangements

E6.2.1 BellSouth SWA FGA
E6.2.1 (B) Optional Features

E6.2.1 (B) (2)Common Switching Optional Features for use with WATS Access Lines (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA WATS Lines) do not
apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.2 BellSouth SWA FGB
E6.2.2 (B) Optional Features

E6.2.2 (B) (2)Common Switching Optional Features for use with WATS Access Lines (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA WATS Line) do not
apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.4 BellSouth SWA FGD
E6.2.4 (A) Description

E6.2.4 (A) (12)Government Emergency Telecommunications Service does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.4 (B) Optional Features
E6.2.4 (B) (1) Common Switching Optional Features

E6.2.4 (B) (1) (f)International Carrier Option does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.4 (B) (1) (m)Carrier Identification Parameter (CIP) does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.7 (B) Optional Features and Basic Service Elements
E6.2.7 (B) (3)Common Switching Optional Features for use with WATS Access Lines (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA WATS Lines) do not
apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.8 BellSouth SWA TSBSA
E6.2.8.1 BellSouth SWA TSBSA 1
E6.2.8.1 (B) Optional Features and Basic Service Elements

E6.2.8.1 (B) (3)Common Switching Optional Features for use with WATS Access Lines (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA WATS Lines) do not
apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.8.3 BellSouth SWA TSBSA 3
E6.2.8.3 (B) Optional Features
E6.2.8.3 (B) (1) Common Switching Optional Features

E6.2.8.3 (B) (1) (e)International Carrier Option does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.8.3 (B) (1) (l)Carrier Identification Parameter (CIP) does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.11 BellSouth Local Number Portability Database Servicesdo not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.15 BellSouth Wavelength SWA Dedicated Ring Service Componentsare not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.2.17 BellSouth Wavelength SWA Channel Service Componentsare not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

(C)

(C)
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E6. BELLSOUTH SWA SERVICE
E6.3 Common Switching and Transport Termination Optional Features

E6.3.1 Common Switching (BellSouth SWA FG Customers Only)

E6.3.1 (A) (4)Automatic Number Identification (ANI)/Charge Number

Flex ANI is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.3.2 Common Switching (BellSouth SWA FG and BellSouth SWA Basic Serving Arrangement Customers)

E6.3.2 (A) (13)International Carrier Option does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.3.2 (A) (20)Carrier Identification Parameter (CIP) does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.3.3 Basic Service Elements (BellSouth SWA Basic Serving Arrangement Customers Only)

E6.3.3 (A)Inter-Switch Simplified Message Desk Interface (ISMDI) does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.3.3 (A) (5)Inter-Switch Simplified Message Desk Interface (ISMDI) does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.5 Obligations Of The Company

E6.5.5 Determination Of Number Of Transmission Paths

In addition to the language in Tariff FCC No. 1, the following also applies to the intrastate jurisdiction. Any specialized routing or
additional diversity requirements of the IC are provided as set forth in E11 of this intrastate tariff.

E6.7 Rate Regulations
Area Commitment Plan (ACP) is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.7.1 Description and Application of Rates and Charges

E6.7.1 (B) Usage Rates

E6.7.1 (B) (4) BellSouth Local Number Portability Database Servicesdo not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.7.1(C) Nonrecurring Charges

E6.7.1(C) (3) Service Rearrangements

E6.7.1(C) (3) (b) (xi)Flex ANI is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.7.8 Measuring Access Minutes

The Louisiana Assumed Average Intrastate Access Minutes are:

Two-Way Originating Terminating

Originating Terminating Only Only

3036 3338 5006 2889

E6.7.11 Message Unit Credit - Per Originating Feature Group A Access Minute $ 0.00133

E6.7.15 Information Surchargeis not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.7.23 BellSouth Wavelength SWA Channel Service Componentsare not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

(C)

(C)
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E6.8 Rates and Charges
E6.8.1BellSouth SWA Transport
E6.8.1 (A)BellSouth SWA Local Channel – Plan A and Plan B rates are not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.1 (A) (e)End office Base Private Network NRC MRC
Per Local Channel USOC TEFHK $ 14.81 $5.09

E6.8.1 (B)BellSouth SWA Interoffice Channel – Plan A and Plan B rates are not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.1(B)(2) Tandem Switched Transport Originating
Fixed per MOU Zone 1 $ 0.000360

Fixed per MOU Zone 2 $ 0.000360

Fixed per MOU Zone 3 $ 0.000360

Per Mile per MOU Zone 1 $ 0.000040

Per Mile per MOU Zone 2 $ 0.000040

Per Mile per MOU Zone 3 $ 0.000040

E6.8.1(B)(2)(a) BellSouth SWA Common Transport Originating

DS3 to DS1 Multiplexer per Access Minute of
Use

$ 0.000387

DS1 to DS0 Multiplexer per Access Minute of
Use

$ 0.000821

E6.8.1(C )(1) Tandem-Switching - per access minute Originating

Zone 1 $ 0.000500

Zone 2 $ 0.000500

Zone 3 $ 0.000500

E6.8.1(C )(2)a Dedicated Tandem Trunk Port per month per port Originating

USOC 3PO3X

- per dedicated DS0/VG trunk port required $ 9.47

USOC 3PO4X

- per dedicated DS1 trunk port required $ 139.98

E6.8.1 (G)Optional Features

E6.8.1 (G) (6)Channelization

E6.8.1 (G) (6)(a)DS3 Channelization – Plan A and Plan B rates are not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.1.1 Vintage Rates
E6.8.1.1 (A) General Regulations

Term Pricing plan vintage rates are those rates that apply to existing services provided under a term pricing plan in the event that
the Telephone Company initiates a rate increase. Vintage rates, as set forth following, are classified as vintage because the
Telephone Company ensures that rates provided under the term pricing plan will not be increased by the Telephone Company
above the term pricing plan term.

E6.8.1.1 (B)The following rates apply to Switched Transport Services installed before July 2, 2013

BellSouth Dedicated Ring - Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring

RATE ELEMENT ZONE USOC Rates

SMARTRing IOC OC-192+ 12-36 Mo 1HS1C $ 450.00

SMARTRing IOC OC-192+ 37-60 Mo 1HS1C $ 400.00

SMARTRing IOC OC-192+ 61-96 Mo 1HS1C $ 380.00

(D)

(D)
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E6. BELLSOUTH SWA SERVICE
E6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

E6.8.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont’d)

E6.8.1.1 (B) (Cont’d)

BellSouth SWA Managed Shared Network Service

RATE ELEMENT ZONE USOC Rates

MSNS DS1 IOC - 0-8 Miles 60 Mo 1 1L5MS $ 110.00

MSNS DS1 IOC - 0-8 Miles 60 Mo 2 1L5MS $ 130.00

MSNS DS1 IOC - 0-8 Miles 60 Mo 3 1L5MS $ 180.00

MSNS DS1 IOC - 9-25 Miles 60 Mo 1 1L5MS $ 200.00

MSNS DS1 IOC - 9-25 Miles 60 Mo 2 1L5MS $ 240.00

MSNS DS1 IOC - 9-25 Miles 60 Mo 3 1L5MS $ 300.00

MSNS DS1 IOC - 25+ Miles 60 Mo 1 1L5MS $ 115.00

MSNS DS1 IOC - 25+ Miles 60 Mo 2 1L5MS $ 126.50

MSNS DS1 IOC - 25+ Miles 60 Mo 3 1L5MS $ 138.00

MSNS DS1 IOM - 25+ Miles 60 Mo 1 1L5MS $ 5.70

MSNS DS1 IOM - 25+ Miles 60 Mo 2 1L5MS $ 6.60

MSNS DS0 IOC - 0-8 Miles 60 Mo 1L5MS $ 22.00

MSNS DS0 IOC - 9-25 Miles 60 Mo 1L5MS $ 38.00

MSNS DS0 IOC - 25+ Miles 60 Mo 1L5MS $ 20.00

MSNS DS0 IOM - 25+ Miles 60 Mo 1L5MS $ 1.40

MSNS DS1/DS0 Interface - Per Interface 60 Mo 1 OHS1S $ 35.00

MSNS DS1 Message Trunk Interface - 60 Mo 1 OHS1M $ 100.00

MSNS DS1 Message Trunk Interface - 60 Mo 2 OHS1M $ 120.00

MSNS DS1 Message Trunk Interface - 60 Mo 3 OHS1M $ 140.00

MSNS DS0 - per line side connection - 60 Mo OHSOL $ 19.00

MSNS DS0 - per trunk side connection - 60 Mo OHSOT $ 19.00

MSNS - LC (5 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 3,685.00

MSNS - LC (6 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 3,785.00

MSNS - LC (7 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 3,885.00

MSNS - LC (8 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 3,985.00

MSNS - LC (9 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 4,085.00

MSNS - LC (10 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 4,185.00

MSNS - LC (11 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 4,285.00

MSNS - LC (12 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 4,728.00

MSNS - LC (13 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 5,149.00

MSNS - LC (14 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 5,549.00

MSNS - LC (15 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 5,927.00

MSNS - LC (16 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 6,286.00

MSNS - LC (17 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 6,625.00

MSNS - LC (18 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 6,945.00

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)
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E6. BELLSOUTH SWA SERVICE
E6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

E6.8.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont’d)

E6.8.1.1 (B) (Cont’d)

BellSouth SWA Managed Shared Network Service

RATE ELEMENT ZONE USOC Rates

MSNS - LC (19 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 7,247.00

MSNS - LC (20 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 7,697.00

MSNS - LC (21 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 8,147.00

MSNS - LC (22 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 8,597.00

MSNS - LC (23 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 9,047.00

MSNS - LC (24 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 9,497.00

MSNS - LC (25 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $ 9,947.00

MSNS - LC (26 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $10,397.00

MSNS - LC (27 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $10,847.00

MSNS - LC (28 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $11,297.00

MSNS - LC (29 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $11,747.00

MSNS - LC (30 DS3) 60 Mo 1 OHS3L $12,197.00

E6.8.2 Local Switching
E6.8.2 Usage Sensitive Rates Originating

Premium LS1 $ 0.006370

Premium LS2 $ 0.006370

Premium LS3 $ 0.006344

Premium LS4 $ 0.006344

Transitional SWA FGs $ 0.002908

Transitional SWA Basic Serving Arrangement $ 0.002823

E6.8.2(A)(2) Common Trunk Port Service per each common
transport trunk termination per access MOU

Originating

$ 0.000800

E6.8.2(B) Dedicated End Off Trunk Port Service Originating

USOC 3PO1X

- Per dedicated DS0/VG trunk port required $ 9.47

USOC 3PO2X

- Per dedicated DS1 trunk port required $ 139.98

E6.8.2 (D) Common Switching (BellSouth SWA FG and BellSouth SWA Basic Serving
Arrangement Customers)

International Carrier Option FID INCO does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

Carrier Identification Parameter (CIP) USOC NR4CD does not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.2 (E) Basic Service Elements (BellSouth SWA Basic Serving Arrangement Customers Only
SMDI USOCs AVAS2, AVAS4, AVAS9 and AVAS6 are not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

ISMDI USOCs AVBS1, AVBS2, AVBS4, AVBS9, AVBS6 and AVBSM are not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

(R)

(D)

(D)
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E6. BELLSOUTH SWA SERVICE
E6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

E6.8.2 (J) BellSouth SWA 900 service NXX Activation Charge

BellSouth SWA 900 service NXX Activation Charge -Per each Telephone
Company End Office Switch and Access Tandem in which translations are
required

NRC

First N9G1X Code submitted on ASR $ 43.61

Additional N9GAx Code submitted on same ASR $ 21.51

E6.8.4 Information Surcharge is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction

E6.8.5 Inside Moves

USOCs NRBM1, NRBM2 and NRBM3 are not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.6 Changes of Network Channel Interface Codes

USOC RDG is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.8 Service Rearrangements

6.8.8(E) BellSouth SWA 500 Access Services dialing capability USOC NRBFG is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.8 (J) Reconfiguration Charges

USOCs PR1VM, PR1VR, PR11M, PR11R, PR13M, and PR13R are not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.9 Transfer of Service

USOC NRBPC is not applicable to the intrastate jurisdiction.

E6.8.11 BellSouth SWA Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening Service

Per Toll Free Dialing Call Utilizing
- BellSouth SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening Service with Toll Free Dialing
Number Delivery

$ 0.004000

-Per Toll Free Dialing Call Utilizing
BellSouth SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing
Ten Digit Screening Service with
Toll Free Dialing Number Delivery for
- Toll Free Dialing Numbers with Optional Complex Feature, i.e., Call Handling and Destination
Features

$ 0.004500

-Per Toll Free Dialing Call Utilizing BellSouth SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening
Service with POTS Number Delivery

$ 0.004000

- Per Toll Free Dialing Call Utilizing BellSouth SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening
Service with POTS Number Delivery for Toll Free Dialing Numbers with Optional Complex
Feature, i.e., Call Handling and Destination Features

$ 0.004500

E6.8.12 BellSouth Local Number Portability Database Servicesdo not apply to the intrastate jurisdiction.

(C)

(C)



OFFICIAL APPROVED VERSION, RELEASED BY BSTHQ

BELLSOUTH ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF Seventh Revised Page 4.1
TELECOMMUNICATIONS Cancels Sixth Revised Page 4.1

LOUISIANA
ISSUED: June 18, 2013 EFFECTIVE: July 2, 2013
BY: President - Louisiana

New Orleans, Louisiana

E6. BELLSOUTH SWA SERVICE
E6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

(DELETED)

Each page listed below is a blank page. All material has been deleted from the specified page. Each page listed below does not contain any
information on services or products. This place holder page represents each of the pages below.

Page Revision Cancel Revision

8 6 5

9 6 5

10 6 5

10.1 9 8

10.2 4 3

10.3 3 2

11 10 9

11.1 14 13

11.1.0.1 3 2

11.1.0.2 3 2

11.2 8 7

11.2.1 1 Original

11.2.2 1 Original

11.2.3 1 Original

11.2.4 1 Original

11.2.5 1 Original

11.2.6 1 Original

11.2.7 1 Original

11.2.8 7 6

11.2.9 1 Original

12 9 8

12.1 3 2

12.2 3 2

13 14 13

13.1 3 2

14 4 3

15 5 4

16 4 3

17 8 7

17.1 3 2

18 4 3

19 7 6

20 5 4

21 13 12

21.1 6 5
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22 11 10

22.1 6 5

23 9 8

23.1 5 4

24 7 6

24.0.1 2 1

24.1 8 7

24.2 4 3

24.3 4 3

24.4 4 3

24.5 3 2

24.6 5 4

24.7 4 3

24.8 3 2

24.9 5 4

24.10 3 2

24.11 6 5

24.12 7 6

24.13 8 7

24.14 5 4

24.15 5 4

24.16 6 5

24.17 2 1

24.17.1 1 Original

24.17.2 1 Original

24.18 4 3

24.19 2 1

24.20 1 Original

25 7 6

25.1 3 2

26 7 6

26.1 2 1

27 10 9

28 6 5

29 11 10

29.1 5 4

29.2 4 3

29.3 3 2
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29.4 4 3

29.4.1 3 2

29.5 4 3

29.6 5 4

29.7 4 3

30 7 6

31 9 8

32 5 4

33 4 3

34 4 3

35 3 2

36 4 3

37 2 1

38 3 2

39 3 2

40 9 8

41 8 7

41.1 3 2

42 5 4

43 15 14

43.0.1 12 11

43.1 7 6

44 11 10

44.1 11 10

44.2 8 7

45 9 8

45.1 6 5

46 3 2

47 5 4

48 6 5

49 6 5

49.1 5 4

50 5 4

51 4 3

51.1 4 3

52 7 6

52.1 4 3
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53 9 8

54 8 7

54.0.1 2 1

54.1 8 7

54.2 2 1

54.3 1 Original

54.4 4 3

55 18 17

55.1 6 5

55.2 4 3

56 15 14

56.0.1 5 4

56.1.1 2 1

56.1 3 2

56.1.1 3 2

56.2 9 8

56.2.1 2 1

56.3 3 2

56.4 5 4

56.5 5 4

56.6 1 Original

56.7 1 Original

56.8 1 Original

56.9 1 Original

56.10 1 Original

56.11 1 Original

56.12 1 Original

56.13 1 Original

56.14 1 Original

56.15 1 Original

56.16 1 Original

56.17 1 Original

56.18 1 Original

56.19 1 Original

56.20 1 Original

56.21 1 Original

56.22 1 Original

57 12 11
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57.1 1 Original

58 12 11

59 8 7

59.1 4 3

59.2 5 4

59.2.1 2 1

59.3 5 4

59.4 4 3

60 7 6

61 11 10

62 9 8

63 7 6


